

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/29/2018 1:20 PM

NO. 35550-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JOSE A. ARGUETA, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MICHAEL J. ELLIS, WSBA #50393
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2nd Street, Room 233
Yakima, WA 98901-2621
(509) 574-1218

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Issue Presented For Review.....1

II. Statement of the Case.....1

III. Argument.....4

 A. As the trial court noted a number of reasons supporting its conclusion that Argueta was not a credible witness, finding of fact fourteen was based on substantial evidence.....4

 B. In light of the trial court’s rejection of Argueta’s self-defense claim, sufficient evidence supported the elements of assault in the fourth degree.....7

 1. As Argueta failed to offer credible evidence of self-defense, the State was not required to prove the absence of self-defense beyond a reasonable doubt.....8

 2. Assuming *arguendo* that the State did have to prove the absence of self-defense beyond a reasonable doubt, sufficient evidence supports Argueta’s conviction as Argueta has failed to demonstrate that no rational trier of fact could have found Argueta guilty.....9

IV. Conclusion.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	5
<i>In re Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999).....	5
<i>State v. C.B.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 528, 380 P.3d 626 (2016).....	5, 8, 10
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Dyson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 433, 952 P.2d 1097 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 97 Wn. App. 55, 982 P.2d 627 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014)	5
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	7
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 138 Wn. App. 120, 155 P.3d 1002 (2007).....	7

Statutes

RCW 9A.36.041.....	7
--------------------	---

Washington Pattern Jury Instructions

WPIC 35.26.....	7
